असाधारण EXTRAORDINARY

Daman 27th January, 2020 07 Magha, 1941 (Saka)

स.: 04 No.

Dated: 27/01/2020.



सत्यमेव जपते भारत सरकार Government of India

संघ प्रदेश दमण एवं दीव प्रशासन

U.T. ADMINISTRATION OF DAMAN & DIU

प्राधिकरण द्वारा प्रकाशित

PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Department of Law and Justice Secretariat, Moti Daman

No. LAW/DMN/CCCD & AD (19)/2016-2017/25

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by sub-section (1A) of section 3 of the Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015 (Central Act No.4 of 2016), as amended by the Amendment Act, 2018, and with the concurrence of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay conveyed vide letter No. B(W)A-2102 of 2018/176/2538 dated 21st January, 2020 the Union Territory Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, hereby specifies the pecuniary value of Rs. 50,00,000 lakh (Rupees Fifty Lakh only) for whole of the Union Territory of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide Dairy $\underline{\text{No.559342}}$ dated $\underline{27/12/2019}$.

Sd/– (Rohit P. Yadav) Law Secretary.

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 04 DATED : 27TH JANUARY, 2020.

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Department of Law and Justice Secretariat, Moti Daman.

No. LAW/DMN/CCCD & AD (19)/2016-2017/26

Dated: 27/01/2020.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of powers conferred by section 3A of the Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015 (Central Act No.4 of 2016) (hereinafter referred to as the "said Act"), as amended by the Amendment Act, 2018, and with the concurrence of the High Court of Judicature at Bombay conveyed vide letter No. B(W)A- 2102 of 2018/176/2538 dated 21st January, 2020, the Union Territory Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu, hereby designate the Court of the Principal District Judge, Daman to be the Commercial Appellate Court for the District of Daman, the Court of the Principal District Judge, Diu to be the Commercial Appellate Court for the District of Diu and the Court of the Principal District Judge, Silvassa to be the Commercial Appellate Court for the District of Silvassa for the purpose of exercising the jurisdiction and powers conferred on Commercial Appellate Courts under the said Act, within the local limits of their respective jurisdiction and further appoints the judges of the said Courts, to be the judges of the said Commercial Appellate Courts, respectively.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide Dairy $\underline{\text{No.559342}}$ dated 27/12/2019.

Sd/– (Rohit P. Yadav) Law Secretary.

EXTRAORDINARY NO. : 04

DATED: 27^{TH} JANUARY, 2020.

U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu Department of Law and Justice Secretariat, Moti Daman

No. LAW/DMN/CCCD & AD (19)/2016-2017/27 Dated: 27/01/2020.

Read: 1. Letter No. A(SPL)3215/102/2017 Dated 28th February, 2017

- 2. U.T. Administration of Daman & Diu notification No. LAW/DMN/CCCDT(19) /2016-17/879 dated 24/04/2017
- 3. U.T. Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli Notification No. LAW/DMN/CCCDT (19)/2016-2017/584 dated 18/05/2017.

NOTIFICATION

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 3 of the Commercial Courts, Commercial Division and Commercial Appellate Division of High Courts Act, 2015 (Central Act No.4 of 2016), as amended by the Amendment Act, 2018 and in supersession of the earlier notifications of this Administration mentioned at preamble 2 & 3 and with the concurrence of the Hon'ble High Court, Bombay conveyed vide letter No. B(W)A- 2102 of 2018/176/2538 dated 21st January, 2020 the Union Territory Administration of Dadra & Nagar Haveli and Daman & Diu hereby constitutes the Court of the Civil Judge Senior Division, Daman to be the Commercial Court for the District of Daman, the Court of the Civil Judge Senior Division, Diu to be the Commercial Court for the District of Diu and the Court of the Civil Judge Senior Division, Silvassa to be the Commercial Court for the District of Silvassa, within the local limits of their respective jurisdiction and further appoints the Judges of the said Courts, respectively.

This is issued with the approval of the Hon'ble Administrator vide Dairy $\underline{\text{No.559342}}$ dated $\underline{27/12/2019}$.

Sd/– (Rohit P. Yadav) Law Secretary.
